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CHARLES HERNAN CARREON
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Bar # ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Mamber of the Siale Bar of California
{Respondent) 3 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Nole: All information required by this form and any additional Information which cannot be provided
in ihe space provided, must be set torth in an attachment to this stipulafion under specific headings,
e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law," “Supporting Authority,” ete.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:
(1) Respondentis a member of the State Bar of Callfomia, odmifted _ January l4, 1987
(date)

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipuiations contained herein even if conclusions of low or
disposition ore rejected or changed by the Supreme Courl.

(3)  Allinvestigations of proceedings listed by case number in the caplion of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipuiation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s] are listed under "Dismissals.”
The stipulation ond order consist of _20__ pages.

(4) Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as couse or causes for discipline is Included
under “Fack.”

(5) Conclusions oflaw, diawn from and specifically referting to ihe fack are alse included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

{6)  The parlies musl include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the hecding
“Supporting Authority.”

{7]  Nomore than 30 days prior 1o the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, excapt for criminal investigations.
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. 8 Prof. Code §56086.10 &
&6140.7. [Check one option only):

0

A

O
G

unil costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actuaily suspended from the practice of law uniess
relief is obiained per nile 284, Rulas of Procedure.
costs to be paid In equal amounts prior fo February 1 for the bt RN L e T
two {2) billing cycles following the effective date of ;?s&;EgFng Court Order.
drdship, specrdl circumsiances of ofher good couse pef rule 282, Rules oi Frocedure
cosls waived in part as set forth in a separate aftachment entitied “Partial Walver of Costs”
costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Protessional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporting aggravating
clrcumstances are required.

(1) O Prior record of discipline [see slandard 1.2(f)]

(a}
(e O Oate prior discipline effective

fc)

(d)

{e}

{21 O

@3 D

4 0

O State Bar Court case # of prior case

O Rules of Protesstorial Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

O Degree of prior discipline

O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided balow or
separate attachment entitied "Prior Discipline.” ‘

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violafions of the Staie Bar Act or Rukes of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation; Trust funds or property were Involved and Respendent refused or was unable to

account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct fof improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

kam: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(stipuiation fom approved by SBC Execulive Committes 1071472000, Revissd 12/16/2004) Actual Suspensicn
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[5) O Indifference: Respondent demonsirated indifference toward recification of o atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,

() O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent dispiayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hssiher
misconduct or to the Staie Bar during disciplinary investigatlon or proceedings.

(7) O MullipiefPattern of Misconduct: Respondents cusrent misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demansirates a pattem of misconduct.

(8] ® No oggravaling circumstances are involved.

Addltlonal aggravating clrcumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e}]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

() O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipling over many years ot practice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

{?) Gf NoHam: Respondent did not harm the client of person who was the oblect of the misconduct.

{3 O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation wilh the
victims of histher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigafion and proceedings.

(4] O Remorse: Respondent promptly ook objeclive steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed tfo timely atone for any consequences of
hisfher misconduct.

{5) O Restitufion: Respondent paid § on
in restitution o without the threat or force of disciplinary,
civil ar criminal proceedings.

(4) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excﬁessively delayed. The deiay is not attiibutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her, '

(7] O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) O Emoflional/Physical Difficuliies: At the time of the sfipulaled act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer sutfers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(9 0 Severa Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
conirol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(Stipulation ferm approved by S8C Executive Commitles 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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{10) O Famiy Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondient suffered extreme ditficulties in histher
personal life which were oiher than emotional or physical in nature.

01 [ Good Character: Respondent's good character is atlested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communilies who are awate of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

{12} O Rehaokilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followead by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

{(13) U No miligaling circumstances are involvad.

Addifional mifigafing circumstances:

Respondent has no prior imﬁosition of discipline in California or Oregom in
over 15 years of practice.

D. Discipline:
(1) @ Stayed Suspenslon:

(@ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for o period of two (2) years
i @ anduntl Respondent shows proof satistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabllitation and present
fitness to practice and present leaming and abllity In the law pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(i)
Standards for Afterney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

i. O andunti Respondent pays resfitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to this
stipulation.

iil. 'O andunil Respondent does the following:

“ (b B The above-referenced suspension is Siayed,
(20 & Probalion:
Respondent must be placed on probation for aperiod o Two (2) vears .

which will commence upan the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this mattar,
(See rule §53, Callf. Rules of Ct.)

[Stipulation lom Gpproved by SEC Executive Committes 10/16/2000. Revised 12/1&/2004) Actuql Suspension
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)

X Actual Suspension:

(@) @ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Callfornia for o

pefiod ot _sixty (60) days

i. O and until Respondent shows proot salistactory to fhe State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitlness io practice and present learning and abllity in the law pursuant fo standard
1.4(c)(i), Standards for Attorney Sanctlons for Professional Misconduct

i. O and untii Respondent pays reskitution as set forh in the Financial Condifions form attached to
this stipulation. - -

iil. O and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additlonal Conditions of Probation:

@y

(3)

4)

©)

(6}

?

(1] 3 IfRespondentis actuclly suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until

hefshe proves o the State Bar Court hisher rehabilifation, fiiness fo practice, and leaming and ability in
general iaw, pursuont to standard 1.4(c)fi), Standards for Allomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Protassional Conduct,

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probafion™), all changes
of Information, including cument office address and felephone number, or other address for Siate Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date ot discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy fo discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy sither In-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon recuest.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports 1o the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the pericd of probation. Under penaity of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the Stale Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and ali
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceseding. If he first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next guarler dote, and cover the extended period.

in addition to all quartery reparts, a final report, contoining the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probation moenitor io establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the pertiod of probation, Respondent must fumnish to the monitor such reporis as may be requested,

_In addition to the quartery raports required 1o be submitled to the Office of Probation, Respondent must

cooperale fully with the probotion menitor. :

Subject fo assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promplly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in wiiting relating fo whether Respondent s complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004} Achual Suspeansion
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(8] & Within one (1) year of the effective date ot the discipline herein, Respondent must provide 1o the Office
of Probation saflsfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given at the end of that session.

0 Mo Ethics School recommended. Redson:

(99 O Respondent must compiy with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal motter and

must so deciare under penally of perjuty in conjunction with any quarery report to be filed with the
Office of Probaticn.

(10} O The following conditions are atfached hereto and incorporated;

00  Substance Abuse Conditions . O Law Otfice Management Conditions
0  Medical Conditions O Financial Condiflons

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Panfes:

{l & Muitisiole Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), c:dmlnis_iered by the
Nationai Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever perlod s longer. Fallure o pass the MPRE
resulis In actual suspension without further hearing untl passage. But see ruie $51{b)},
California Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

2 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) O Rule 955, Caltomia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specitied in subdivisions () and (c) of that rule

within 30 and 40 caiendar days, respeciively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this matter.

(3) O Condiional Rule 955, Cailifomia Rules of Court: |f Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days of more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 955, Califomia Rules of Courl, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a} and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 colendar days,
respechively, after the effective dote of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

4) [ Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction refemal cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Dale
of commencement of interim suspension:

{5 O Other Conditlons:

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2002] Actuai Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS., CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: CHARLES HERNAN CARREON
CASE NUMBER: 05-1-04474
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

1. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in California on January 14, 1987,
was a member at all times perunent to these charges and is currently a member of the State Bar
of California.

2. Respondent was admitted to practice law in Oregon on September 27, 1993, was
a member at all times pertinent to thcse charges and is currently a member of the Oregon State
Bar.

3. On January 19, 2005, a Formal Complaint was filed against Respondent pursuant
to the authorization of the Oregon State Professional Responsibility Board {“SPRB”), alleging
violation of DR 3-101(B) [unlawful pracnce of law] and DR 9-101(A) [failure to deposit or
maintain client funds in trust).

4, On October 4, 2005, the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon issued an order
imposing a sixty day actual suspension on Respondent for violation of DR-3-101(B) and DR 9-
101(A). This disciplinary order was based on a stipulation entered into between the SPRB and
Respondent on September 23, 2005. True and correct copies of the October 4, 2005 disciplinary
order and September 23, 2005 stipulation are collectively attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

5. The facts and circumstances underlying the Formal Complaint brought by the
SPRB are as follows:

6. In October 2001, Respondent was hired by Sweet Entertainment Group and Sweet
Productions, Inc. (collectively “SEG™), a U.S. corporation, on a non-exclusive basis to function
as house counsel for its. U.S. legal matters and business operations in Vancouver, British
Columbia, Canada.

7. Respondent is not, and at all time mentioned herein was not, an attorney duly
admitted or hcensed to practice law in the province of British Columbla or the country of
Canada.

8. Under British Columbia Law Society Rule (“BC Rules™) 2-18, a lawyer wishing
to practice only foreign law in British Columbia, Canada, must complete an application, submit

it with a fee to the Executive Director and obtain a permit to act as a practitioner of foreign law
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in British Columbia. Respondent did not apply for or obtain admission as a practitioner of
foreign law under BC Rule 2-18. o

9,  From Fall 2001 through Spring 2002, Respondent acted as house counsel for SEG
and engaged in the practice of law in British Columbia, Canada, a violation of BC Rules.

10.  As counsel for SEG, Respondent held in trust settlement proceeds for the benefit
of SEG received in connection with a litigation matter.

11.  On October 11, 2002, without consulting SEG or obtaining SEG’s express
consent, Respondent used $1,400.00 of the settlement proceeds to pay a money judgment that
had been obtained for a residential lease he signed in connection with Respondent’s employment
in Canada. At the time, Respondent knew or in the absence of gross negligence, should have
known that SEG disputed whether Respondent was entitled to payment for the lease as a
reimbursable expense.

12.  The Oregon October 4, 2005 disciplinary order found a violation of the duty to
maintain client funds in trust as the result of Respondent’s payment of the lease judgment. There
was no finding of misappropriation, due to Respondent’s good faith belief that he had the
authority to pay the lease judgment incurred as the result of his employment with SEG with the
SEG settlement funds.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By practicing law in a jurisdiction where to do so was in violation of regulations of the
profession in that jurisdiction, Respondent violated DR 3-101(B) of Oregon’s Code of
Professional Responsibility. DR 3-101(B) provides:

A lawyer shall not practice law in a jurisdiction where to do so

would be in violation of regulations of the profession in that

jurisdiction. ‘
This misconduct also constituted a violation of California Rule of Professional Conduct
1-300(B).

By failing to maintain client funds in an attorney trust account, Respondent violated

DR 9-101(A) of Oregon’s Code of Professional Responsibility. This misconduct also
constituted a violation of California Rule of Professional Conduct 1-300(B).

@PFDeskioph: ODMAPCDOCS/SRIAE6 1/ 8 Attachment Page 2




AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
STANDARDS FOR ATTORNEY SANCTIONS
Pursuant to Standard 1.3 of the Standards for Professional Misconduct:

The primary purposes of disciplinary proceedings conducted by the State Bar of
California and of sanctions imposed upon a finding or acknowledgment of a
member’s professional misconduct are the protection of the public, the courts and

the legal profession; the maintenance of high professional standards by attomeys
and the protection of public confidence in the legal profession.

Pursuant to Standard 2.10 of the Standards for Professional Misconduct:

Culpability of a member of a violation of any provision of the Business and
Professions Code not specified in these standards or of a wilful violation of any
Rule of Professional Conduct not specified in these standards shall result in
reproval or suspension according to the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any,
to the victim, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline set forth in
standard 1.3. '

Pursuant to Standard 2.2(b) of the Standards for Professional Misconduct:

Culpability of a member of commingling of entrusted funds or property with
personal property ot the commission of another violation of rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Misconduct, none of which offenses result in the wilful
misappropriation of entrusted funds or property shall result in at least a three
month actual suspension from the practice of law, irrespective of mitigating
circumstances.

Rule 4-100(A) provides that:

All funds received or held for the benefit of clients by a member or
law firm, including advances for costs and expenses, shall be
deposited into one or more identifiable bank accounts labeled
“Trust Account,” “Client’s Funds Account,” or words of similar
import, maintained in the State of California.

Where there is a dispute as to ownership or control of such client funds, Respondent cannot
unilaterally make a determination as to the allocation of such funds. McKnight v. State Bar
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 1025 (Misconduct including failure to deposit into client trust account all of
client’s funds received from corporate dissolution, use of such funds without the client’s
knowledge or consent, and failure to repay funds as agreed warrants five year suspension,
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including one year actual suspension and seven year probation, including restitution order}; Mos?
v. State Bar (1967) (Attorney may not unilaterally determine his own fee and withdraw funds
held in trust for client, without knowledge or consent of client).

In this case, the Oregon October 4, 2005 disciplinary order provided that Respondent’s payment
of the lease judgment as a business expense chargeable to SEG was in good faith — and did not
constitute wilful misappropriation. Based on the facts and circumstances of this reciprocal
discipline case, the proferred suspension is appropriate.

The October 4, 2005 disciplinary order in the State of Oregon imposed a sixty day actual
suspension, which in view of Standards 1.3 and 2.1G is sufficient to protect the public and the
profession in California. Accordingly, the stipulation discipiine is warranted.

AGREEMENTS AND WAIVERS PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS
CODE SECTION 6045.1.

Respondent acknowledges that he has been disciplined in the State of Oregon for acts that would

warrant discipline by the State Bar of Califormia under the laws or rules binding upon members

of the State Bar at the time he committed misconduct in Qregon. Respondent acknowledges that

his conduct in Oregon, if charged by the State Bar of California, would have resulted in a finding

of culpability for violation of Rules of Professional Conduct rule 1-300(B) [unauthorized

practice of law in another jurisdiction] and rule 4-100(A)[failure to maintain client funds in
account].

Respondent acknowledges that the proceeding in Oregon provided respondent with fundamental
constitutional protection.

- PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7}, was February 1, 2006.
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| ;
1 IN THE SUPREME COURT !

i

ocT -4 w05 L]
2 OF THE STATE OF OREGON
3 I ) .. DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
4 Complaint as to the Conduct of )} Case No. 04-146
' )
5 CHARLES H. CARREON, } ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION
} FOR DISCIPLINE
. § Accused. )
: }
7
B - This matter having been heard upon the Stipulation for Discipline entered into by the

9 Accused and the Oregon State Bar, and good cause appearing,
10 o ITIS HEREBY ORDERED that the stipulation between the parties is approved and the
11" pccused is suspended for sixty (60) days, effective October 24, 2005, or three (3) days after this
12 Order is signed, whichever is later, for viclarion of DR 3-101(B) .a.nd DR 9-101(A).

13 DATED this %) day of__m. 2005.

14

15

C, Zusman, Esq;
ipli Board Chairperson

16 . Mich
17
13

19 - R. Paul Frasicr, Esq., Region 3
Disciplinary Board Chairperson
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CERTIFIED TRUE cor® @
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON
In re: )
)
Complaint as to the Conduct of ) Case No. 04-146
_ ). ‘
CHARLES H. CARREON, } STIPULATION FOR
) DISCIPLINE
Accused. )
)

Charles H. Cameon, attorney at law, (héreinafter. “the Accused”) and the Oregon State
Bar (hereinafter, “the Bar"), hereby stipulate to the following matters pursuant to Oregon State
Bar Rule of Procedure 3.6(c).

I.

The Bar was created and exists by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon and is, énd at
all times mentioned herein was, authorized to carry out the provisions of ORS Chapter 9, relating
to the discipline of attorneys.

2.

The Accused was admitted by the Qregon Supreme Court to the practice of law in
Oregon on September 27, 1993, and has been a member of the Oregon State Bar continuously
since that time, currently having his office and place of business in Jackson County, Oregon.

3.

The Accused enters into this Stipulation for Discipline fréely and voluntarily. This

Stipulation for Discipline is made under the restrictions of Bar Rule of Procedure 3.6(h).

4,

On January 19, 2005, a Formal Complaint was filed against the Accused pursuant to the
authorization of the State Professional Responsibility Board (hereinafter, “SPRB™), alleging

violation of DR 3-101(B) (unlawful practice of law) and DR 9-101(A) (failure to deposit or
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Qregon State Bar
Disciplinary Counsel's Office
3200 SW Meadows Road

Lake Dswreéo, Oregon 97035 12
1_R0A.4%2. 8540




[

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

-

maintain client funds in trust). The parties intend that this Stipulation for Discipline set forth all

relevant facts, violations and the agreed-upon sanction as a final disposition of the proceeding.
Facts
5.

In or around October 2001, the Accused was hired by Sweet Entertainment Group and

- Sweet Pfoductions. Inc. (hereinafter collectively “SEG”), a U.S. corporation, on a non-exclusive

basis to function as house counsel for its U.S, legal matters and business “operations in
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The Accused is not, and at all times mentioned herein
was not, an attorney duly admitted or licensed to practice law in the province of British
Columbia or the country of Canada.

6.

. Under British Columbia Law Society Rule (hereinafter “BC Rules”) 2-18, a lawyer
wishing to practice only foreign law in British Columbia, Canada, must complete an application,
submit it with a fee to the Executive Director and obtain a perrnit to act as a practitioner of
foreign law in British Columbia. The Accused did not apply for or obtain admission as a
practitioner of foreign law under BC Rule 2-18. |

7.

From Fall 2001 through Spring 2002, the Accused acted as house counsel for SEG and

engaged in the practice of law in British Columbia, Canada, in violation of BC Rules.
8.

As counsel for SEG, the Accused held in his trust account settlement pfoceeds for the
benefit of SEG, received in connection with a litigation matter. On or about October 11, 2002,
without consulting with SEG or obtaining its express consent, the Accused utilized $1,400 of the
setttement proceeds to pay a portion of a money judgment that had been entered against the

Accused and his wife for a residential lease they signed in connection with the Accused's
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1 employment in Canada. At the time, the Accused knew or should have known that SEG disputed

2 whether the Accused was entitled to payment for the Jease as a reimbursable employment

3 expénse.
4 Violations
5 )
6 The Accused admits that, by practicing law in a jurisdiction where to do so was in

7 violation of reguiations of the profession in that jurisdiction and by failing to maintain client
8 funds in a lawyer trust account, he violated DR 3-101(B) and DR 9-101{A) of the Code of

9 Professional Responsibility.

10 _ Sanction
11 10.
12 “The Accused and the Bar agree that in fashioning an appropriate sanction in this case, the

13 Disciplinary Board should consider the ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

14 (hereinafter, “Standards™). The Standards require that the Accused’s conduct be analyzed by
15 considering the following factors: (1) the ethical duty violated; (2) the attorney’s mental state;
16 (3)the actual or potential injury; and (4)the existence of aggravating and mitigating

17 circumstances.

18 a. Duty Violated. The Accused violated his duty to his client to preserve client
19 property and his duty o the profession to refrain from the unauthorized practice
20 ' of law. Standards §§ 4.1, 7.0.

21 b. Mental State. The Accused knowingly engaged in the practice of law in Canada,
22 negligent of his duty to be licensed as a foreign legal consultant in violation of the
23 BC Rules, and negligent in his failure to investigate the licensing requirements
24 prior to engaging in such practice in Canada. “Knowledge” is the conscious
25 awareness of the nature or attendant circumstances of the conduct but without the
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conscious objective or purpose to accomplish a particular result. Standards at 7.
“Negligence” is the failure of a lawyer 1o heed a substantial risk that
circumstances exist or that a result will follow, which failure is a deviation from
the standard of care that a reasonable lawyer would exercise in the situation. /d.
The Accused also knew or should have known that he was dealing improperly
with client property, but utilized tlﬁ funds believing that SEG would ultimately be
responsible for his lease obligation.'

Injury. Injury does not need to be actual, -béut only potential to support the
imposition of sanctions. In re Williams, 314 Or 530, 840 P2d 1280 (1992). The
Accused caused actual and potential injury to his client. The client was denied the
opportunity to challenge the Accused’s use of its funds for payment of the lease
judgment. In addition, the BC Rules require proof of malpracticc coverage by an
applicant as a practitioner of foreign law under BC Rule 2-18. The Accused did
not comply with the practitiohcr of foreign law admissions rule, and dig/run/
obtain malpractice coverage for his work on behalf of SEG.

Aggravating Factors. Aggravaiing factors include:

I. The Accused utilized client funds for a personal obligation. Standards
§ 9.22(b); -

2. Multiple offenses. Standards § 9.22(d),

3. The Accused has substantial experience in the practice of law, having been
admitted in Oregon in 1993 and in California in 1987. Standards § 9.22(i)
Mitigating Factors. Mitigating factors include:

L. The Accused has no prior history of discipline. Standards § 9.32(a).

2. The Accused has displayed a cooperative aititude toward the disciplinary

proceedings. Standards § 9.32(e).
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11.

The Standards provide that absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, suspension is
generally appropriate when a lawyer knows or should know that he is dealing improperly with
client funds and causes injﬁry or potential injury to a client. Standards § 4.12. Suspension is also
appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a
proféssional (i.e., unauthorized practice of law), and causes injury or potential injury to a client,
the public, or the legal system. Standards § 7.2.

12, _

Oregon case law is in accord. See, e.g., In re Eakin, 334 Or 238, 258-38, 48 P3d 147
(2002) (60-day suspension where lawyer “should have known” that she was dealing. impfopcrly
with the trust account, due in part to substantial experience in the practice of law); /n re Wyllie,
331 Or 606, 19 P3d 338 (2001) (4-month guspension for violation of DR 9-101(A) and other
charges, with prior discipline); In re Srarr, 326 Or 328, 952 P2d 1017 (I§98) {6-month
suspension for improperly withdrawing disputed funds fromrtrust); In re Williams, 314 Or 530,
340 P2d 1280 {1992) (63-day suspension for, among oth.er charges, failing to hold funds in trust
pending resolution of dispute). See alsa, In re 'Jones, 308 Or 306, 779 P2d 1016 (1989) (6-month
suspension for unlawful practice); in- re Nelson, 17 DB Rptr 41 (2003) (reprimand for
unauthorized appearance in Washington -bankruptcy); In re Kimmell, 10 DB Rptr 175 (1996)
(reprimand for representation of clients in 3 matters in California while inactive in that state); In
re Butler, Or § Ct No §40533 (1993) (90-day suspension for filing an answer to a complaint in
Nebraska when he was not authorized to practice law in Nebraska). | |

13.
Consistent with the Standards and Oregon case law, the parties agree that the Accused

shall be suspended for 60 days for violation of DR 3-101(B) and DR 9-101(A) of the Code of
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1.' Professional Responsibility, the suspension to be effective Octobeyf. 2005 or three (3) days after
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this stipulation is approved, whichever is later.
14.
This Stipulation for Discipline is subject to review by Discipiinary Counsel of the Oregon
State Bar and to approval by the State Professional Responsibility Board (SPRB). If approved by
the SPRB, the parties agfee the stipulation is to be submitted to the Disciplinary Board for

consideration pursuant to the terms of BR 3.6.
EXECUTED this 2_/2 day of xﬁéom , 2005.

-

Charles H. Carreon
OSB Ngl 93469

EXECUTED this gfcg’ A day of Aégz@zﬁé_; 2005.
OREGON STATE BAR

o Xl
Amber Bevacqua-Lynott
OSB No. 99028

Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
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1 I, Charles H. Carreon, being first duly sworn, say that I am the Accused in the above-
entitled proceeding and that T attest that the statements contained in the stipulation are true and
2 correct as [ verily believe.

3 W é]/'_\

4 .

S Charles H. Emeon

6 Subscribed and sworn to before me.thiszfl_ day of c%,a/@’h. z-e/ , 2005.

7 " OFFICIAL & 8

s N?JaaglﬁfmﬁgN Notary Publiclfor Oregon :

2 O R e 2 et My commission expires: b2l '0¢

10
11
12 I, Amber Bevacqua-Lynott, being first duly swom, say. that I am Assistant Disciplinary

Counsel for the Oregon State Bar and that T attest that I have reviewed the foregoing Stipulation
13 for Discipline and that the sanction was approved by the SPRB for submission to the
Disciplinary Board on the 12" day of August, 2005.
14

15

16 2 .
17 Subscribed and sworn to before me th:sa'3 day of 3€-D+Cﬂ'\b€l" , 2005.
18 |

Notary Public tor Oregon
My commission expires: fas focery

19

20

21
22
23
24

25
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{Do not write above this line.) :
In the Matter of Case number(s):

CHARLES HERNAN CARREQON - 05-J-04474

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By thelr sighatures below, the parties and their counsel, os applicable, signify their agreement -
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Low and Disposition,

CHARLES HERNAN CARREON
pond@gni’s signature Print name

D/’ 7/‘)( ' A my PETER_R._ JARVIS

Date Respondent's Counsel's signature Print name

ERIN M. JOYCE
Print name

{stipwlation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension




(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of Case number(s}:
CHARLES HERNAN CARREON 05-J-004474
ORDER

Finding the stipulaiion to be fair to the parties and that #f adequately protects the public,
IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
- prejudice, and:

w The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the D_ISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a),
California Rules of Court.)

4Yb/ob

Date RICHARD A. HONN
Judge of the State Bar Court
[Form adopied by the SBC Execulive Committee (Rev, 2/25/05)] T Actual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
{Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

lam a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and nota
party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on April 10, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X]  byfirst-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at
Los Angeles, Califormia, addressed as follows:

PETER R JARVIS ESQ
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
1000 SW BROADWAY #1950
PORTLAND, OR 97205

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed
as follows:

Erin M. Joyce, Enforcement, Los Angeles

T hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executedin Los Angeies California, on April 10,
2006.

EM £ lé%)z@fr@ﬁo
Jowe rimmeer.

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




